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1. Introduction

According to the LS from RAN2 in [1], RAN2 requires clarification from RAN1 for the following three questions on MIMO MAC CE:
Question 1: Could RAN1 specify how the TCI state codepoints are mapped when the number of codepoints in the TCI field of DCI format 1_2 is less than the maximum number of codepoints in the TCI field of DCI format 1_1 taking into account that the MAC CE may signal TCI states corresponding to maximum amount of DCI codepoints.?
Question 2: Is RAN2 understanding correct that the intended functionality of the Serving cell set based SRS spatial relation indication MAC CE is to only indicate the SRS spatial relations for SRS resource(s) which are applied for all configured serving cell set? (i.e. no need to activate/deactivate transmission of SRS resources(s) for all configured cells in the serving cell set)
Question 3: Is RAN2 understanding correct that the Serving cell set based SRS spatial relation indication MAC CE can be used to indicate the SRS spatial relations in SUL configuration?.
In this contribution, we discuss the above issues and provide proposed reply to RAN2.
2. Discussion
· Question 1
In Rel-15/16, at most 8 TCI states can be activated via MAC CE to be mapped to TCI codepoints in DCI. If the bit number of TCI codepoints in DCI format 1_2 is smaller than the number of TCI states activated by MAC CE, it is naturally that UE will ignore the extra TCI states not mapped to any TCI codepoint. The first K TCI states activated by MAC CE should be mapped to the codepoints one by one. It can be further discussed in RAN1 whether clarification in RAN1 specification on this mapping is needed considering it is common understanding in RAN1.
Proposed reply: It is common understanding in RAN1 that the TCI codepoints of DCI format 1_2 are mapped to the first K TCI states activated by MAC CE when the number of codepoints K in the TCI field of DCI format 1_2 is less than the number of TCI states activated by MAC CE. RAN1 will further discuss whether it is necessary to clarify this in RAN1 specification. 
· Question 2
On activation of SRS spatial relation for a CC list, the RAN1 agreement in #99 meeting is copied below.
Agreement

When a Spatial Relation Info is activated for a SP/AP SRS resource by a MAC CE for a set of CCs/BWPs at least for the same band, where the applicable list of CCs is indicated by RRC signalling, the Spatial Relation Info is applied for the SP/AP SRS resource(s) with the same SRS resource ID for all the BWPs in the indicated CCs.

It can be observed that the activation signaling is only used for activation of Spatial Relation Info, rather than activation/deactivation transmission of SRS resources. It is clear that the answer should be yes.
Proposed reply: Yes. 
· Question 3

The MAC CE for CC list based SRS spatial relation indication was discussed and agreed mainly for NUL and FR2. For SUL which is FR1 carrier, gNB doesn’t need to configure SRS spatial relation information for a SRS resource. Hence, from functionality of the MAC CE, gNB doesn’t need to support this MAC CE in SUL configuration. 
Proposed reply: From functionality perspective, the serving cell set based SRS spatial relation indication MAC CE is designed for NUL, and doesn’t need to support it in SUL configuration.
3. Conclusion

In this contribution, we discuss the three questions raised in RAN2 LS, and provide proposed reply for each question. 
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